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Glebe Field Centre 
Glebe Field Close 
Crich 
Derbyshire  
DE4 5EU 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CRICH PARISH COUNCIL HELD IN CRICH 
GLEBE FIELD CENTRE, ON MONDAY 1st SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 7.30PM 
 
0252/25 Present:  Cllrs: A Tipton (Chair), M Lane (Vice Chair), R Walsh, V Broom, K Smith, M Baugh, C 

Collison, K Barlow, A Bond & T Brown. 
 In attendance: S Teece – Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer 
  
0253/25 FIRE PROCEDURE 
 The fire procedure was noted. 
 

0254/25   CO-OPTION FOR VACANT SEAT FOR CRICH WARD 

Resolved: To appoint Tim Brown as Councillor for Crich Ward. 

• Declaration of Acceptance of Office – signed by Cllr Brown 

• Members’ Code of Conduct – Signed by Cllr Brown 

• Register of Members’ Interest Form to be completed and sent to Amber Valley Borough 

Council for publication within 28 days. – To be completed 

• Councillor Essentials Training course  - To be booked if required (previous Councillor 

experience). 

• Councillor Policies and Procedures – Provided by Clerk 

 
 
0255/25 TO NOTE ABSENCE 
 Apologies received from Cllr T Harper 
                 
0256/25 VARIATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS 

To move Item 30 Basketball area on the Recreation Ground to after Item 16 Jubilee stone 

repairs. 

 

0257/25  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS INTERESTS   
a) To enable Members to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest they have in subsequent agenda items, in accordance with the Parish Council’s 
Code of Conduct. Interests that become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be 
declared at that time. 
 

b) To receive and approve requests for dispensation from members on matters in which they 
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 
Personal Interests (not Pecuniary) declared: 
Cllrs R Walsh & M Baugh Glebe Field Centre Trustees 

 

0258/25   PUBLIC SPEAKING 

A period of 15 minutes will be made available for members of the public and members of the 
Council to comment on any matter. Speaking is limited to 3 minutes per person and is at the 
discretion of the Chair. 
 
Cllr Kate Smith in her role of Councillor for AVBC has been asked by neighbouring residents to 
help with a situation of multiple departures from Planning Permissions at Sunnyside, Kirkham 

Tel:       01773 853928 
E-mail:  clerk@crich-pc.gov.uk 
Website:  www crich-pc.gov.uk 
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Lane, Fritchley. She is in discussion with planning enforcement and AVBC Heritage Consultant to 
find a solution to the issues. 
 

0259/25   CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
None 

 

0260/25 MINUTES 

a) Minutes of the last Parish Council meeting held on 7th July 2025 to be signed by the Chair. 
      Resolved: Approved  
b) Minutes and recommendations from the Staffing Sub Committee Meeting held on Monday 

14th July 2025. 
      Resolved: Noted  
c) Minutes and recommendations from the Finance Committee Meeting held on Monday 14th 

July 2025 
      Resolved: Noted  
Update: Unity trust – will be used for the current account and we will open a savings account 
with Virgin Bank for reserves. 
d) Minutes of the Additional Parish Council meeting held on 23rd July 2025 to be signed by the 

Chair. 
      Resolved: Approved 

 
0261/25 PLANNING 
 Planning Authority applications 

Delegated decision making: Cllr C Collison (Lead), in consultation with all Members. 
Resolved: That the Parish Council representations on planning applications made at the meeting 
be submitted to AVBC 

 
AVBC Local plan – Cllr Collison provided an update 
Comments on modifications are required by 6th September 2025. Agreed: No need to comment is 
necessary from Crich PC at this point. 

 
NEW APPLICATIONS – JULY & AUGUST 2025 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0708 – Received 08/07/2025 
Proposal: Chestnut Bank cottage - T4.2 - Crown lift to clear 5m over road and prune to give 300mm lateral 
clearance Prune to clear telecoms line NB: If wall repair is required then an arboriculturist should be 
consulted to reduce impact on tree Chestnut Bank Cottage - T4.3 Yew - Crown lift to clear 5m over road 
and prune to give 300mm lateral clearance 
Location: Chestnut Bank House Bobbin Mill Hill Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2HN 
Response: No Objection – email from C Collison 15/07, entered onto AVBC Website 15/07 
Decision: 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0498 – Received 15/07/2025 
Proposal: Proposed Conversion of Outbuilding to form Annexe. 
Location: Braystones Front Street Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2FT 
Response: No Objection – email from C Collison 16/07, entered onto AVBC Website 22/07 
Decision: 
 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0717– Received 16/07/2025 
Proposal: Copper Beech tree in front garden - crown reduction of 2 metres and crown lift of 1.5 metres. 
Location: Braystones Front Street Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2FT 
Response: No Objection – email from C Collison 31/07, entered onto AVBC Website 05/08 
Decision: 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0106 – Received 17/07/2025 
Proposal: Retrospective planning application for gabion wall engineering works along with alterations to 
parking arrangement (may affect the character and appearance of the Conservation Area) 
Location: The Little Cottage The Dimple Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2HP 
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Response: NO OBJECTION on CONDITION the Gabion wall baskets are screened from external view by 
soil banking or landscaping REASON Detrimental impact on the significance of the Fritchley Conservation 
Area and on attractive open countryside. – email from C Collison 31/07, entered onto AVBC Website 
05/08 
Decision: 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0725 – Received 29/07/2025 
Proposal: Felling of four Willow trees 
Location: Myrtle House Glen Road Whatstandwell Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5EH 
Response: OBJECTION as the removal of 4 Yew trees has not been sufficiently justified when pollarding 
would be a preferred approach. Please note the submission documents forming this application are totally 
substandard especially the location plan. – email from C Collison 31/07, entered onto AVBC Website 
05/08 
Decision: 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0568 – Received 13/08/2025 
Proposal: Proposed double storey side extension 
Location: Hilltop Farm Fritchley Lane Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2FN 
Response: No Objection – email from C Collison 26/08, entered onto AVBC Website 26/08 
Decision: 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0580 – Received 14/08/2025 
Proposal: Change existing vehicular access to pedestrian width and construction of new vehicular access 
Location: School Farm 16 Bowns Hill Crich Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5DG 
Response: Objection 

The Highway Authority consider the proposed access will have substandard visibility but no worse than the 

existing access that is being replaced, however will provide advantage of vehicle manoeuvring space within 

the site. The Parish Council considers no works should be approved until the applicant has confirmed in 

writing: 

• Visibility splays to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority will be achieved to the maximum 

possible within the controlled land, and that no obstruction within the visibility splays will be greater 

than 0.6m in height; 

• The vehicle manoeuvring space will be constructed before the change of access; and  

• The existing access will be closed to vehicles as soon as the new access is brought into use.  

Decision: 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0586 – Received 15/08/2025 
Proposal: Proposed rear extension and associated alterations 
Location: 25 Weaver Close Crich Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5ET 
Response: No Objection – email from C Collison 26/08, entered onto AVBC Website 26/08 
Decision: 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0534 – Received 19/08/2025 
Proposal: Proposed Construction of an agricultural barn. 
Location: Stand Farm Plaistow Green Road Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5GX 
Response: No Objection – email from C Collison 26/08, entered onto AVBC Website 26/08 
Decision: 
 

CERTIFICATE OF LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT – RECEIVED JULY & AUGUST 
2025 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0570 – Received 13/08/2025 
Proposal: Certificate of Lawful Development for a proposed hybrid garden annex 
Location: Sunnydene , 20 Coasthill, Crich, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 5DS 
 

PLANNING DECISIONS – RECEIVED JULY & AUGUST 2025 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0691 – Received 03/06/2025 
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Proposal: This application is to lift a Scots Pine by 3 meters. Remove overhanging branches away from 
the buildings to prevent damage by them and to stop debris falling into the guttering. The tree is situated in 
the rear garden of End House which is within a conservation area. 
Location: The End House The Green Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2FW 
Response: No Objection 
Decision: Permitted 09/07/2025 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0692 – Received 10/06/2025 
Proposal: Various tree works 
Location: 3 Mills Court Crich Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5EB 
Response: Objection: Ash Dieback is unproven and a specialist Arboricultural Report is essential. 
Decision: Permitted 09/07/2025 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0393 – Received 02/06/2025 
Proposal: Proposed re-build of conservatory, new windows and doors, alterations to kitchen/undercroft to 
make a utility room and additional parking 
Location: 19 Main Road Whatstandwell Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5HE 
Response: No Objection provided there is permanent cessation of vehicular access to and from the 
property onto Main Road, Whatstandwell. 
Decision: Permitted 16/07/2025 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0701 – Received 17/06/2025 
Proposal: Overview: The Holly tree on our neighbours property which is beside my boundary wall has 
grown over the boundary, it has lifted the roof and ridge tiles on my out building which is within the curtilage 
of my grade 2 listed property. The outbuilding is my utility room, I have spoken to the tree preservation 
officer who advised essential trimming back could be completed to prevent the damage continuing; this has 
been completed. The tree has also been allowed to grow lots of offshoots which extend approx. 10 feet 
across the boundary with lots of roots and branch offshoots that have grown through a 10 feet high 
retaining boundary wall, the wall has been severely damaged now, the root system are now extending into 
my property by 4 feet depth x 10 ft width. Plan: We would like to remove the overgrowth so the retaining 
wall can be repaired and not extending into our boundary/property, just leaving the main tree on neighbours 
property, which also needs a bit more extensive pruning to provide clearance of our property to prevent 
further damage to roof and building. 
Location: Wheatsheaf Cottage Main Road Whatstandwell Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5HE  
Response: No Objection 
Decision: Permitted 18/07/2025 
 
Ref: TRE/2025/0716 – Received 16/07/2025 
Proposal: Removal of Yew tree 
Location: Mill Bank Bobbin Mill Hill Fritchley Belper Derbyshire DE56 2HN 
Response: NO OBJECTION on CONDITION a suitable replacement tree is planted on site. REASON 
Trees significantly contribute to the character of the Fritchley Conservation Area. – email from C Collison 
31/07, entered onto AVBC Website 05/08 
Decision: Permitted 07/08/2025 
 
Ref: AVA/2025/0466 – Received 27/06/2025 
Proposal: Advertisement consent for new fascia building sign 
Location: Glebe Field Community Centre Glebe Field Close Crich Matlock Derbyshire DE4 5EU 
Response: No Objection 
Decision: Permitted 01/08/2025 
 
0262/25    FINANCE 

a) Payments 
Resolved: That July 2025 payments of the attached accounts in the sum of £14,173.92 be 
formally approved.  
That August 2025 payments of the attached accounts in the sum of £7,879.61 be formally 
approved.    
 

  Receipts 
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Resolved: That July 2025 receipts of the attached accounts in the sum of £3,766.03 be 
formally approved. 
That August 2025 receipts of the attached accounts in the sum of £1,900.00 be formally 
approved. 

 
Bank Reconciliation 

       The Bank Reconciliation for July 2025 was noted 
       The Bank Reconciliation for August 2025 was noted 
 
b) Expenditure against Budget 

       The Expenditure against Budget for June 2025 was noted 
       The Expenditure against Budget for July 2025 was noted 
 
c) 2024/25 AGAR Section 3 External Auditor Report 

The External Auditor Report was noted 
 

d) 2025/26 Local Government Services Pay Agreement 
The Local Government Pay Services Agreement for 2025/26 was noted  
The Clerk & Assistant Clerks pay will be backdated to 1st April 2025. 

 
REPORTS 
 
0263/25   RECREATION GROUND                                                                                                                                 

There is currently a problem with walling stone being thrown around the small playground area.  
Stones have also been dug from the garage foundations, this has been reported to the Police 
and Futures Housing. No further issues have been reported. 
The collection for trade waste bin was missed by AVBC several times over the summer, this is 
due to cars being parked in the access area. A notice is now in place reminding people not to 
park in this area on Friday mornings. 
The trade waste bin has now been emptied.  

 
0264/25   FUNCTIONS AND SERVICES STATUS 

 Resolved: Updated monthly report, circulated with Agenda, noted and accepted. 
 

0265/25   DELEGATED DECISIONS 
                Resolved: Updated monthly report, circulated with Agenda, noted and accepted. 

 
0266/25   COMMUNITY GROUPS GRANTS SCHEME 2025/26 

The community groups grant scheme is now open for applications and will close on 14th October 
2025. 
Please email clerk@crich-pc.gov.uk for application forms and further information. 

 
0267/25   WATER LEAK – BURIAL GROUND 

The water leak on the driveway up to the burial ground has returned. Severn Trent Water have 
been contacted. 
Update: Following a site meeting with Cllr Walsh and Severn Trent Water the valves have now 
been replaced, however, there is still no water flowing from the tap. Severn Trent Water will 
complete further investigations. Cllr Walsh to speak to contact them again to establish timescale 
of further investigations. 
Cllr Walsh was thanked for his continued time to spent on trying to find a solution to this problem. 
 

0268/25   JUBILEE STONE REPAIRS 
The work to repair the existing stone circle on the Jubilee plus the building of a new stone circle 
will begin on 22nd September 2025. 
Once works have begun Cllr M Baugh and Cllr V Broom to visit site to confirm the details of 
building of a new stone circle with the contractor. 

   

MATTERS FOR DECISION 
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0269/25   BASKETBALL AREA ON THE RECREATION GROUND 
Final outline proposals for the Basketball Court were discussed.  
Residents visiting Crich Fete were asked for their comments on the Basketball area. 
Resolved: To go ahead with the Basketball area on the Recreation Ground. 
Quotes to be obtained for a 15x11m area with either green tarmac or black tarmac painted green 
with markings and basketball hoop. 
Cllr Walsh to look into any funding available and report back at the next meeting. 
Planning application to be submitted to AVBC. 
 

0270/25   BURIAL GROUND 
The high risk headstones have now been repaired. 
The Medium risk headstones have been re-tested by the Clerk and quotes will be obtained to 
complete the repairs after a review by the working group. The working group will report back at 
the October meeting. 
The Clerk & Assistant Clerk were thanked for their work on this project. 

                                                                                                                              
0271/25   COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS 

The Committees and Working Groups were discussed. 
                                                                                                                                    
0272/25   PLAY EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 

Resolved: To accept the quote from High-low Ropes Course Consulting Ltd. 
Crich Parish Council Financial Regulations 10.3. All members and officers are responsible for 
obtaining value for money at all times. 
Only 2 quotes could be obtained for the play equipment repairs, the contractor chosen was the 
best value from the quotes available. 

                                                                                                                    
0273/25   FETE RESPONSES 

At the Fete we asked local residents what was important to them about Crich Parish. 
The responses were discussed and noted. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
0274/25   SPEED INDICATOR DEVICES 

Location & quotes for speed indicator devices (SIDS) were discussed. 
Resolved: To go ahead with the Speed Indicator Device. Further quotes to be obtained.  
Stress testing of the lamp posts will take place in October on all 5 locations suggested and a 
decision will be made at a future meeting on the 3 best locations for installation. 

                                                                                                                                 
0275/25   PLANTING TUB – BULLING LANE ROUNDABOUT 

The planting tub on Bulling Lane Roundabout was discussed. Currently being planted by a local 
resident. 
Resolved: Crich PC is happy for them to continue providing only low plants are included.  

                                                                                                                                 
0276/25   THE FUTURE OF NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

Government funding for the development of new Neighbourhood Plans in England has now been 
withdrawn. 
DALC and NALC have worked together to produce model letter templates for councils to use in 
lobbying their local MP’s. 
To discuss Calling on the Government to Provide Dedicated Funding for Neighbourhood Plans. 
Resolved: Send letter to our MP’s Linsey Farnsworth & John Whitby 

                                                                                                                                    
0277/25   REPLACEMENT LAPTOP FOR ASSISTANT CLERK 

The attached quotes were considered for a replacement laptop. 
Resolved: To purchase a new laptop for the Assistant Clerk 
Further quotes needed for additional screens. 
 

9.20pm Standing Orders were suspended for 10 minutes to allow for the meeting to continue. 
                                                                                                                                    
0278/25   IT POLICY 

The IT Policy was reviewed. 
Resolved: To adopt the IT Policy. 
.gov email addresses to be considered for all Councillors at the October meeting. 
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0279/25   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – INITIAL CONSULTATION  

At its meeting on 16 July 2025, AVBC agreed to undertake a Borough-wide Community 
Governance Review. 
Resolved: Crich PC to submit a response with a preference that no changes are made to our 
boundaries, we retain our current warding and the current number of Councillors. 

                                                                                                                                               
0280/25   BANK ACCOUNT – CRICH PARISH COUNCIL 

The finance committee have reviewed the information from Unity Trust Bank and would like to 
recommend that Crich Parish Council move their current account from Virgin Money to Unity 
Bank. 
Resolved: To move the Crich Parish Council current account to Unity Trust Bank. 

 
Projects & Working Groups 
0281/25   PUBLIC TOILETS – REFURBISHMENT 

To discuss the lease & valuation costs from AVBC. 
Resolved: Agreed to pay the lease and valuation costs to AVBC. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
0282/25   COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 

Update: Working Group 
Flipcharts were provided at Crich Fete for residents to write comments on relating to Crich Parish 
Council and they were very well received.  

                                                                           
0283/25   NEXT PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 

Meeting of Crich Parish Council – Monday 6th October 2025 – 7.30pm  
Parish Room, Glebe Field Centre, Crich 
 
Staffing Sub-Committee Meeting – Monday 17th November 2025 – 10.00am  
Glebe Field Centre, Crich – Room to be confirmed 
 
Finance Committee Meeting – Monday 17th November 2025  – 10.30am  
Glebe Field Centre, Crich – Room to be confirmed 
 

 
Meeting Closed 9.33pm 
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Crich Parish Council – Payments July & August 2025. 

Jul-25      

Invoice 
Date Invoice No. Supplier 

Net 
Amount VAT 

Total 
Amount 

29/05/2025 90124779 Eibe 296.00 59.20 355.20 

01/06/2025 986285171042 3 Business Mobile 30.60 6.12 36.72 

16/06/2025 14016038 G Burley & Sons 5,624.50 1,124.90 6749.40 

01/07/2025 50306 Software into Action 110.00 22.00 132.00 

27/06/2025 4717 DALC 55.00 0.00 55.00 

21/06/2025 12907 Fox Grounds Maintenance 579.83 115.97 695.80 

30/06/2025 32371 Derwent Waste Management 154.01 30.80 184.81 

16/06/2025  Wreath Mercian Regiment - Pilrimage 20.00 0.00 20.00 

16/06/2025 204 David Creed 362.27 0.00 362.27 

16/06/2025 205 David Creed 267.52 0.00 267.52 

16/06/2025 206 David Creed 117.88 0.00 117.88 

01/07/2025 Glebe receipt Glebe 1,055.70 0.00 1055.70 

29/07/2025 Bank Charges Virgin Money 12.20 0.00 12.20 

30/06/2025 2880 Keptkleen 500.00 100.00 600.00 

01/07/2025 11474268 British Gas 14.59 0.73 15.32 

04/07/2025 Renewal ICO 47.00 0.00 47.00 

01/07/2025 225202 Intec - Firefly 48.18 9.63 57.81 

16/07/2025 Pension Nest Pension Contributions 215.83 0.00 215.83 

31/07/2025 Payroll Salary Month 4 x 2 employees 2,051.68 0.00 2051.68 

31/07/2025 Payroll HMRC Month 4 x 2 employees 601.06 0.00 601.06 

30/07/2025 SB20250037 PKF Littlejohn 420.00 84.00 504.00 

31/07/2025 986285171043 3 Business Services 30.60 6.12 36.72 

      

July 2025 Totals  12614.45 1559.47 14173.92 

      
Aug-25      

Invoice 
Date Invoice No. Supplier 

Net 
Amount VAT 

Total 
Amount 

15/07/2025 119990 TDP 1,235.13 0.00 1235.13 

21/07/2025 207 David Creed 362.27 0.00 362.27 

21/07/2025 208 David Creed 10.20 0.00 10.20 

10/07/2025 13043 Fox Grounds Maintenance 326.30 65.26 391.56 

21/07/2025 13049 Fox Grounds Maintenance 579.83 115.97 695.80 

01/08/2025 50563 Software into Action 110.00 22.00 132.00 

31/07/2025 2908 Keptkleen 500.00 100.00 600.00 

27/08/2025 Bank Charges Virgin Money 15.50 0.00 15.50 

01/08/2025 226276 intec (Firefly) 48.28 9.65 57.93 

01/08/2025 Glebe receipt Glebe 1,055.70 0.00 1055.70 

07/08/2025 Pension Nest Pension - Month 4 187.13 0.00 187.13 

31/07/2025 Payroll Salary Month 5 x 2 employees 2,334.14 0.00 2,334.14 

31/07/2025 Payroll HMRC Month 5 x 2 employees 767.23 0.00 767.23 

17/07/2025 11780052 British Gas 15.10 0.76 15.86 

22/07/2025 13804919 British Gas - Credit Note -46.91 -2.35 -49.26 

22/07/2025 11818588 British Gas 53.22 2.66 55.88 

14/08/2025 12054959 British Gas 11.94 0.60 12.54 
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August 2025 Totals  7565.06 314.55 7879.61 

      
 


